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SUMMARY 

1. The proposal seeks full planning permission for alterations and extensions to 
an existing builders store to create a live/work unit.  The material 
considerations relate to whether the proposal would accord with policies within 
the Development Plan and national policies in respect of live-work units in 
small settlements and the level of the proposals contribution to the rural 
economy and whether the design of the proposal is appropriate for the 
sensitive rural location in which it is located. This application is a resubmission 
of application SL/2018/0197, refused by Planning Committee on 07/06/2018.  

2. The application is before Planning Committee as a resubmission of 
SL/2018/0197. 

RECOMMENDATION 

3. The application is recommended for refusal as it would lead to the creation of 
an isolated new home in the open countryside, and the design is not in 
keeping with the isolated rural area. The proposal is not in accordance with 
Policies CS 1.1, CS 1.2 of the South Lakeland Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy and paragraph 79 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2018. 

DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 

Site description  

4. The site is located in the parish of Lupton in the open countryside within the 
northern garden area of a domestic property known as Tarnside, an area of 
around 40 metres by 18 metres. The site currently consists of a parking area, 
some domestic outbuildings, and an area of grass. The access to the site is 
from a minor road, Jubilee Lane, to the west, which connects the A65 to the 
north to the hamlet of Newbiggin to the south. The site is at a slightly elevated 
level from the road and slopes upwards by around 1.5 metres from west to 
east and from south to north by the same distance. The whole site is 
surrounded by a traditional agricultural stone wall of varying heights apart from 
to the south-east boundary which breaks out into the shared parking area.  

5. To the eastern boundary, just within the boundary wall, there are three mature 
trees. Outside the site to the east, north and west (beyond the minor road) is 
agricultural land. The land continues rising to the east and falling to the west. 

6. The nearest property is immediately to the south of the site, Tarnside, a 
dwelling house in which the applicants currently live with parents. Attached to 
the property is another dwelling to the west that is also under the ownership of 
the parents of the applicants. A separate individual with no connection to the 
family currently rents this dwelling.   

Proposal 

7. The application seeks full planning permission for alterations and extensions 
to an existing builder’s store to create a live/work unit. This would involve the 
creation of a two-storey dwelling with additional accommodation provided 
within the roof area. The building runs north to south and parallel to the 
eastern boundary. The plans show the dwelling to be around 21 metres long; 
approximately 4.5m of this is single storey and set behind the work unit. The 



single storey element of the dwelling incorporates a first floor flat roof terraced 
area. The dwelling is approximately 7.7 metres wide with a maximum height to 
ridge of around 8.3 metres. 

8. The proposals indicate that the dwelling be constructed mainly of stone with 
glazing to the west elevation of the dwelling, a window to the north elevation 
and double doors to the south gable elevation. The building is proposed to be 
covered in solar PV blue slate coloured roof, with four roof lights both to the 
front and rear elevations. The windows would be aluminium with the doors 
constructed of vertically boarded timber and a glazed aluminium door. 

9. To facilitate the building of the living accommodation it is proposed to 
excavate earth so that that the living accommodation is set into the hillside. 

10. The proposed dwelling would be linked to the entrance to the south-west 
corner, set at right angles to the proposed living accommodation, which would 
both provide an entrance to the living accommodation and to the proposed 
work unit from the dwelling. This link would be glazed to the north. 

11. The existing outbuilding to the western boundary is to be extended to the north 
and shall have a length of approximately 19.5 metres. The wooden cladding to 
the west elevation is proposed to be re-clad and extended with a small area in 
the north and north-western part of the building proposed to be faced in stone 
to match the house. The proposed dwelling is proposed to be roofed in a 
standing seam zinc roof. 

12. It is proposed to access the combined office and living accommodation by the 
existing entrance that serves the dwellinghouse to the north, a dedicated 
parking area is also proposed. A rainwater-harvesting tank and a package 
sewage treatment plant to the south of the plot and it is also proposed to sink 
two boreholes to create ground source heat for the development.  

PREVIOUS PLANNING HISTORY:  

13. SL/2018/0197 Refusal at Planning Committee for Alterations and extensions 
to existing builder store to form live to works unit. 

14. Q/2013/0033. An Informal Enquiry was made in 2013 that sought advice on 
the likelihood of converting the stables to a new house for elderly parents by 
the applicant’s parents. Negative advice was given and concern was raised 
about the use of the 2005 permission extension as a separate dwellinghouse. 

15. SL/2005/0710 Permission granted for two storey extension and alterations. 

16. SL/2003/1450 Permission granted for stables. This building is now shown as a 
builder’s store/garage on the plans. 

CONSULTATIONS 

Health and Safety Executive: 

17.  Do not advise against, consequently, HSE does not advise, onsafety grounds, 
against the granting of permission in this case…Pipelines - HSE’s advice is 
based on the situation as currently exists, our advice in this case will not be 
altered by the outcome of any consultation you may have with the pipeline 
operator.  

18.  See response from SL/2018/0197.   



South Lakeland District Council: 

Arboricultural Officer 

19. As per my comments to the previous application ref SL/2018/0197, if the tree 
shown as retained on the proposed layout is retained, the applicants will be 
required to submit a Tree Protection Plan and Arboricultural Method 
Statement for approval by the LPA prior to the commencement of 
development.  

Public Protection 

20. To be reported.  

Lupton Parish Council: 

21.  No response. 

Neighbours / Others: 

22. There have been no other representations. Neighbour letters were sent out 
and a site notice was displayed at the main drive to the site. 

 Applicant Representations: 

23.  The applicant’s agent has submitted a design and access statement which 
states that: 

• The house and work unit are linear and simple in form linked by a simple 
glazed link built against a new stone wall linking the new living 
accommodation with the extended and fully upgraded work space. The 
work to the existing builder’s store would involve enhanced cladding; 

• NPPF has a presumption in favour of sustainable development and 
endorses live-work schemes in that they are inherently sustainable; 

• NPPF also promotes diversification of the rural economy; 

• The development would also incorporate other renewable energies on site 
which would make it more sustainable; 

• Currently applicants live on site sharing house with parents and operating 
their business from the family home. The development would enable them 
to continue to work and live from home. 

24. The applicants clarified under application ref SL/2018/0197 that the attached 
cottage is occupied by long-term tenants with three children who live and work 
locally and belongs to their parents so is not available to them. 

 

POLICY ISSUES 

Development Plan  

South Lakeland Core Strategy (CS): 

25. CS1.1 Sustainable Development Principles 

26. CS1.2 The Development Strategy 

27. CS5 The East 

28. CS6.4 Rural Exception Policy 



29. CS7.4 Rural Economy 

30. CS8.2 Protection and Enhancement of Landscape and Settlement Character 

31. CS8.10 Design 

32. CS10.2 Transport Impact of New Development 

 
Local Plan Land Allocations: Development Plan Document (DPD): 

33. Policy LA1.0 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

South Lakeland District Council “Saved” Local Plan Policies 

34. S2 Design 

South Lakeland Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document (DM DPD): 

35. The DM DPD was submitted on 28 February 2018.  The following policies 
received no objections, therefore under provisions of NPPF para 216 
significant weight should therefore be given to it in decision making: 

36. Policy DM13 Housing Development in Small Villages and Hamlets 
 
37. Policy DM14 Rural Exception Sites 

38. Policy DM16 Conversion of Buildings in Rural Areas 
 

39. The following policies are subject to modification following objections and 
comments made by the Inspector. Given the advanced stage of the DPD a 
significant degree of weight may be attributable to these particular policies 

 

40. DM1 General Requirements For All Development 

41. DM4 Green and Blue Infrastructure, Open Space, Trees and Landscaping 

42. DM11 Accessible and Adaptable Homes 

Other Material Planning Considerations 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)  

43. NPPF Paragraph 79 Rural Housing  

44. NPPF Paragraph 81 Building a strong, competitive economy 

45. NPPF Paragraphs 83 & 84 Supporting a prosperous rural economy  

46. NPPF Paragraph 127 

ASSESSMENT 

Principle 

47. The key material considerations in assessment of this application are: 

• Whether the proposal would accord with policies within the Development Plan 
and national policies in respect of live-work units in small settlements and 
contribute to the rural economy; and 

• Whether the design is appropriate for this sensitive rural location  



48. The planning application is a resubmission of SL/2018/0197, which was 
refused by Planning Committee on 07/06/2018. The reasons for refusal of 
SL/2018/0197 comprised of the following: 

“Reason (1)  The proposed development would result in a new dwelling in the 
open countryside in an unsustainable location which is neither infilling nor 
rounding off or the appropriate extension of the existing settlement and it is 
considered that the proposed development would be contrary to Policies 
CS1.1 and 1.2 of the South Lakeland District Council Core Strategy. 

Reason (2)  The proposed design especially in relation to the western 
elevation of the living elevation and in combination with the “work” element 
through the mix of materials would combine to result in a design that is 
incoherent and incongruous to its setting and therefore fails to maintain or 
enhance the quality of the landscape and fail to maintain, or enhance the 
special qualities and distinctiveness of the area. It is therefore considered to 
be contrary to the South Lakeland District Council Saved Local Plan Policy S2, 
and Policies CS8.2 and CS8.10 of the South Lakeland District Council Core 
Strategy Core Strategy.”  

49. Policies CS1.1 and CS1.2 set out a hierarchy approach to locating new 
development. There is a strong policy presumption against development in the 
open countryside unless: it has an essential requirement for a rural location; is 
needed to sustain existing businesses; provides for exceptional needs for 
affordable housing; is an appropriate extension of the existing building; or 
involves the appropriate change of use of a building. CS7.4 states 
“…favourable consideration will be given to suitable employment-related 
development in rural areas…” is subject to a number of restrictive criteria and 
generally supports the conversion of buildings to live work units and limits new 
build work live units to only be acceptable on infill sites and where it 
constitutes infilling and rounding off of a settlement. 

50. Emerging Policy DM13 of the DM DPD shall supersede the part of CS1.2 that 
relates to infilling and rounding off and paragraph 2.25 of the Core Strategy. It 
expands the definition of appropriate development on the edge of small 
villages to include small scale housing development sites which are ‘well 
contained within the existing landscape features, are physically connected, 
and integrate with the settlement, and does not lead to an unacceptable 
intrusion in to the open countryside’; ‘…and there are either services in the 
settlement or there is good access to one or more other settlements with 
services’. The policy goes on to state “that the small village or hamlet 
comprises a recognised settlement of normally 10 or more dwellings, in 
contiguous clusters and without significant open areas between the buildings” 

51. Paragraph 81 of the NPPF states that local planning authorities should be 
flexible enough to accommodate needs not anticipated in the plan, allow for 
new and flexible working practices (such as live-work accommodation). 
Paragraph 79 of the NPPF states that isolated new homes should be avoided 
in the open countryside. 

 
52. Lupton is a recognised settlement with a spread of contiguous clusters; one 

centred around the Plough Inn on the A65 and one centred on the T-junction 
of the A65 and Jubilee Lane. However, it recognised that there are other 



properties that consider themselves to form part of the settlement of Lupton 
such as the group of houses at Lupton Mill and other properties near the 
isolated church to the other side of the A65. 

 
53. The proposed site is separated from the cluster of houses at the T-junction of 

Jubilee Lane by some 170 metres with intervening agricultural land and 
connected to it by a narrow road. It could not be considered to be physically 
connected to the main group of houses. In terms of paragraph 79 of the 
framework the site would be considered isolated.  

 
54. There is connection available to the A65 at a distance of around 340 metres 

that is a main road along which there is a bus service (567) that connects 
Kirkby Lonsdale to Kendal. This operates around six times per day. The 
settlement lacks the services mainly for day-to-day living with the nearest 
shops and services including schools provided in Kirkby Lonsdale at a 
distance of around 5 km. However, the lack of footpaths and street lighting 
along the lane would be likely to dissuade people from using public transport.  

 
55. The proposal would constitute a degree of sustainability in that any potential 

occupier could live and work which would weigh positively in the balance of 
the scheme. However, journeys would still be needed for all the other 
services. Office functions for the business would be carried out on site but 
these would be of a limited benefit to the rural economy. 

56. The principle guiding live-work units is that the residential element should be 
ancillary to the work element. In this case, that is reversed with the workspace 
element being the dominant element to a significant extent. It is therefore 
considered appropriate to give greater weight to the locational policies of the 
development plan. The same can be said for the proposed conversion 
element, as this again is very limited with significant new building works  
required to facilitate the development. The proposed enhancements are very 
modest to which very limited weight should be attached.  

57. Also proposed is the inclusion of a number of renewable and low carbon 
energy elements such as PV panels, ground source heat pumps, rainwater 
harvesting which although weigh in the favour of the development, would not 
in themselves tip the balance as new mitigation and adaptation to climate 
change would be expected of most new developments. 

58. In conclusion, it is considered that although there are both national and local 
policies that provide some support for live-work units, the proposal is in a 
relatively isolated location within the open countryside. There are very limited 
services available in the settlement with a requirement to travel a distance of 
around 5.5km to the nearest shops and services with limited alternatives to the 
private motor car to gain access. Therefore, applying the planning balance the 
benefits of the proposal are very limited. 

Scale and design appropriate to immediate surroundings 

59. The design of the proposed dwelling is revised from that submitted and 
refused under application reference SL/2018/0197. The amendments include, 

• 4.5m of the first floor has been removed and replaced with a single 
storey section, with an external flat roof terrace area at first floor level.  



• The height of the building has increased and the dwelling now includes 
second floor living accommodation. 

• The amount of glazing to the west elevation has reduced. 

• Roof lights are proposed on the front and rear elevations of the 
dwelling.  

• The depth of the work unit has increased. 

• What was the proposed builders store is now a garage area. 

• A canopy area now projects to the east of the work unit.  

• The windows to the side gable elevations have been altered.  

  

60. The site is visually well contained to the north, east and south because of the 
topography and the existing dwellings on site with views of the proposed 
dwelling limited to a section of Jubilee Lane offering close views to the west 
with distant views from minor roads at Newbiggin and from Farleton Fell. 
Those distant views of the new development would be at a distance of over 
400 metres and the proposal would be read within the context of the existing 
dwellings. The proposed development would be unlikely to have a significant 
impact on the more distant views. 

61. Within views from the lane, the proposed development would be two linear 
blocks. One being the dwelling at 17 metres (as the work unit will obscure 4m 
of the dwelling) and the other linear block being the work unit, which is 
approximately 19.5 metres in length, both buildings run north to south.  The 
nearest linear block to the lane is the work and garage section of the 
development, with the dwelling slightly set back. The proposed elevational 
plans show that the nearest portion of the building to the roadside would be 
partially screened by the stone wall surrounding the site. However, the site as 
a whole will be visible within the streetscene.  

62. Set back from the linear block of the work section would be the living 
accommodation. The scheme submitted includes design amendments to that 
previously submitted and refused.  The scheme reduces the expanse of the 
building removing 4.5m of the second floor, which will instead be replaced with 
a single storey extension with first floor flat roof terraced area. The amount of 
glazing to its western elevation at both ground and first floor is reduced. 
However, the amount of glazing could still arguably appear in excess of what 
is typically seen on traditional dwellings within rural areas. The height of the 
building has also been increased to allow for a second floor and four roof 
lights on the front and rear elevations of the dwelling have been included to 
facilitate the use of the second floor as living accommodation. To the front of 
almost all of the ground floor windows is a proposed stainless steel pergola 
that would protrude from the building by around 1.5 metres. At first floor level 
double doors are proposed opening out to a balcony area. Double doors and a 
flat roof terraced area are located on the first floor south gable elevation.    

63. Policies in the local plan do not rule out well-conceived contemporary design 
that is appropriate to the setting of the development, as set out in Saved 
Policy S2 and Core Strategy Policy CS8.10. However, the dwelling arguably 



now appears more domestic in appearance to that refused under application 
reference SL/2018/0197. In particular, the amendments made to the gable 
elevations which include the terrace area and are therefore less akin to a 
traditional barn conversion.  

64. Although the two storey element of the dwelling is reduced and on the western 
elevation a reduction in glazing has been proposed, it is still considered that 
features including the PV Slate, windows, balconies/ terrace areas and 
stainless steel pergola all combine to form an incoherent and incongruous mix 
of materials that are not well-conceived. It is considered that the living 
accommodation along with the proposed extended “work” building would 
become a discordant feature in the local landscape that does not respect its 
rural setting and thus fails to maintain or enhance the local landscape 
character. 

65. The new design retains features such as a substantial pergola and first floor 
balcony as well as an increase in height of the main building with rooflights 
added to it. In respect of the second reason for refusal, it is not accepted that 
the new design overcomes previous concerns. 

 

Other matters 

66. The proposed development would be served by an existing access with an 
area of the existing car parking set aside for the new dwelling and this is 
considered in isolation to be acceptable. 

67. The surface water drainage and foul drainage would be accommodated by a 
combination of package treatment plant, soakaways and rainwater harvesting, 
these features are considered to be appropriate. 

68. The proposed unit is separated from the existing dwellings on site. This 
separation along with orientation and the proposed fenestration in the 
southern elevation is considered acceptable in relation to the residential 
occupiers of the both the proposed and existing dwellinghouses. 

 
Financial benefits to Local Authorities from the development 

69. In accordance with the requirements introduced by Section 115 of the Housing 
and Planning Act 2016.  The financial benefits of the proposed development 
are estimated below. 

Source Benefit 

Community Infrastructure Levy Nil - likely that self build exemption would apply. 

Business Rates  / Council 

Tax            

£ 2287 - SLDC element £ 239.10 (based on 1 Band 

E property) 

New Homes Bonus                 £ 0 - SLDC element £ 0 (based on 1 Band E 

property) 

 

70. Limited weight should be attached to the financial benefits arising from the 
proposed development when assessing the planning balance. 



71. Council Tax is an ongoing annual income, New Homes Bonus (NHB) is for 
four years and the first 0.4% of new dwelling growth is disregarded (currently). 
It is likely that the growth threshold will not be reached hence it is prudent to 
attribute zero income in turns of NHB 

72. Any financial considerations would add to the overall benefits in delivering the 
five year housing land supply and identified housing need on this site. 

  

CONCLUSION 

73. In applying the planning balance, the proposal is considered to be contrary to 
the locational and sustainable principles as set out in South Lakeland District 
Council Core Strategy Polices CS1.1 and CS1.2 and Policy LA1.0 of the South 
Lakeland District Council Land Allocation Development Plan Document.  

74. Furthermore the proposed design, especially in relation to the western 
elevation of the living accommodation, and in combination with the modest-
sized “work” element through the mix of materials would combine to result in a 
design that is incoherent and incongruous to its setting and therefore fails to 
maintain or enhance the quality of the landscape and fails to maintain, or 
enhance the special qualities and distinctiveness of the area. It is therefore 
considered to be contrary to the South Lakeland District Council Saved Local 
Plan Policy S2, and Policies CS8.2 and CS8.10 of the South Lakeland District 
Council Core Strategy Core Strategy. The objections to the proposal in this 
unsustainable location are considered to have due weight. The limited benefits 
such as a minor contribution to the District housing stock and limited 
employment provision and energy efficiencies do not outweigh the objections 
to the scheme set out in the report. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:- 

Reason (1) The proposed development would result in an isolated new 
dwelling in the open countryside in an unsustainable location 
which is neither infilling or rounding off or the appropriate 
extension of the existing settlement and it is considered that the 
proposed development would be contrary to Policies CS1.1 and 
1.2 of the South Lakeland District Council Core Strategy. 

Reason (2) The proposed design, especially in relation to the western 
elevation of the living elevation, and in combination with the 
“work” element through the mix of materials would combine to 
result in a design that is incoherent and incongruous to its setting 
and therefore fails to maintain or enhance the quality of the 
landscape and fail to maintain, or enhance the special qualities 
and distinctiveness of the area. It is therefore considered to be 
contrary to the South Lakeland District Council Saved Local Plan 
Policy S2, and Policies CS8.2 and CS8.10 of the South Lakeland 
District Council Core Strategy Core Strategy. 

 


